

August 25, 2017

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Surrender of International Section 214 Authorizations and Notification of Provision of International Telecommunications Services Through Wholly-Owned Subsidiaries of Windstream Services, LLC

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to Section 63.21(h) of the Commission's rules, ten wholly-owned subsidiaries of Windstream Services, LLC ("Windstream") surrender their international Section 214 authorizations. In addition, 39 subsidiaries of Windstream notify the Commission of their reliance on the international Section 214 authorization of their indirect parent company Windstream.

In the last several years, Windstream and its parent company consummated a number of corporate acquisitions resulting in its ownership of a variety of entities holding international Section 214 authorizations. These authorizations are duplicative of the global facilities-based and global resale authority in the international Section 214 authorization held by Windstream.

To reduce the administrative burden associated with its Commission authorizations, these ten subsidiaries are surrendering their international Section 214 authorizations, as detailed in Attachment 1. Instead, they and certain of their subsidiaries, as identified in Attachment 1, will provide international telecommunications services in reliance on the international Section 214 authorization of Windstream, FCC File No. ITC-214-19980925-00658. Consistent with the requirements of Section 63.21(h) of the Commission's rules, these 39 subsidiaries are entitled to rely on the international Section 214 authorization of Windstream. Neither Windstream nor any of its subsidiaries is regulated as dominant for a particular route. Each of the subsidiaries will commence service in reliance on Windstream's international Section 214 authorization as of the date of this surrender notice.

These subsidiaries will continue to provide the same services before and after these relinquishments and commencement of service in reliance on Windstream's international Section 214 authorization. At no time will any of these subsidiaries provide international telecommunications services without Commission authorization—whether issued in the name of each subsidiary pre-surrender or in reliance on Windstream's authorization post-relinquishment.

Ms. Marlene Dortch Federal Communications Commission August 25, 2017 Page 2 of 6

Should you have any questions regarding this notification, please contact me by telephone at (202) 730-1311 or by e-mail at jveach@hwglaw.com

Sincerely,

Julie A. Veach

Counsel to Windstream Services, LLC

Attachment

cc: David Krech

Ms. Marlene Dortch Federal Communications Commission August 25, 2017 Page 3 of 6

Attachment 1 Surrendered Authorizations and Subsidiaries

Authorized Carriers	Place of Organization	International Section 214 Authorizations	File Number Associated with Transfer of Control to Windstream
Broadview Networks, Inc.	New York	ITC-214-20000128- 00044	ITC-T/C- 20170427-00089
BridgeCom International, Inc.	Delaware	ITC-214-19971020- 00645	ITC-T/C- 20170427-00087
ATX Licensing, Inc.	Delaware	ITC-214-19920330- 00034	ITC-T/C- 20170427-00090
A.R.C. Networks, Inc.	New York	ITC-214-19960116- 00008	ITC-T/C- 20170427-00085
Eureka Telecom, Inc.	New York	ITC-214-19951226- 00060	ITC-T/C- 20170427-00086
TruCom Corporation	New York	ITC-214-19971104- 00683	ITC-T/C- 20170427-00088
DeltaCom, LLC	Alabama	ITC-214-20050325- 00139	ITC-T/C- 20161117-00330
Business Telecom, LLC	North Carolina	ITC-214-20040708- 00260	ITC-T/C- 20161117-00329
EarthLink Carrier, LLC	Delaware	ITC-214-20070427- 00165	ITC-T/C- 20161117-00328
EarthLink Business, LLC The following subsidiaries operate under this International Section 214 Authorization:	Delaware	ITC-214-20020514- 00229	ITC-T/C- 20161117-00331

Authorized Carriers	Place of Organization	International Section 214 Authorizations	File Number Associated with Transfer of Control to Windstream
• CTC Communications Corp.	Massachusetts		
CTC Communications of Virginia, Inc.	Virginia		
Lightship Telecom, LLC	Delaware		
Connecticut Broadband, LLC	Connecticut		
 Connecticut Telephone & Communication Systems, Inc. 	Connecticut		
Choice One Communications of Connecticut Inc.	Delaware		
Choice One Communications of Maine Inc.	Delaware		
Choice One Communications of Massachusetts Inc.	Delaware		
Choice One Communications of New York Inc.	Delaware		
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.	Delaware		

Authorized Carriers	Place of Organization	International Section 214 Authorizations	File Number Associated with Transfer of Control to Windstream
Choice One Communications of Pennsylvania Inc.	Delaware		
Choice One Communications of Rhode Island Inc.	Delaware		
Choice One of New Hampshire Inc.	Delaware		
Choice One Communications Resale L.L.C.	Delaware		
Conversent Communications of Connecticut, LLC	Connecticut		
Conversent Communications of Maine, LLC	Maine		
Conversent Communications of Massachusetts, Inc.	Massachusetts		
Conversent Communications of New Hampshire, LLC	New Hampshire		
Conversent Communications of New Jersey, LLC	New Jersey		
Conversent Communications of New York, LLC	New York		

Ms. Marlene Dortch Federal Communications Commission August 25, 2017 Page 6 of 6

Authorized Carriers	Place of Organization	International Section 214 Authorizations	File Number Associated with Transfer of Control to Windstream
Conversent Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC	Pennsylvania		
Conversent Communications of Rhode Island, LLC	Rhode Island		
Conversent Communications of Vermont, LLC	Vermont		
Conversent Communications Resale L.L.C.	Delaware		
US Xchange of Illinois, L.L.C.	Delaware		
US Xchange of Indiana, L.L.C.	Delaware		
US Xchange of Michigan, L.L.C.	Delaware		
US Xchange of Wisconsin, L.L.C.	Delaware		
US Xchange, Inc.	Delaware		